

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES,
KATHERINE D. LANCASTER, AND JASMINE WALKER,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
ANDREW D. SCHLICHTER
SEAN E. SOYARS
MICHAEL A. WOLFF
SCHLICHTER BOGARD &
DENTON, LLP
100 South Fourth Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JEREMY S. B. NEWMAN
JIMMY A. RUCK
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioners

November 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS ARE SUBJECT TO A DUTY OF PRUDENCE DERIVED FROM TRUST LAW	1
A. ERISA’s Text Applies The Same Duty Of Prudence, Derived From Trust Law, To All Fiduciaries	2
B. This Court’s Precedents Establish The Applicability Of Trust-Law Principles	5
C. Respondents’ Proposed Atextual Revi- sion Of ERISA Produces Counter- Textual Results	7
II. PETITIONERS PLEADED VALID ERISA CLAIMS	9
A. Respondents Misstate The Applicable Pleading Standard	9
B. Petitioners Plausibly Alleged That Respondents Imprudently Failed To Control Recordkeeping Fees	12
C. Petitioners Stated A Valid Claim Based On Imprudent Selection Of Retail-Class Funds	15
D. Petitioners Stated A Valid Claim Based On Respondents’ Imprudent Retention Of Hundreds Of Duplica- tive Options	19

E. The Court Need Not Disregard Information That Refutes Respondents' Arguments.....	21
III. RESPONDENTS' POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE MISGUIDED	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2594 (2021)	10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021)	24
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	1, 5
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	24
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	1, 3, 5, 10, 11, 13
<i>Fink v. National Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> :	
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>on denial of reh’g</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009)	4-5
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)	24

<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	9
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	8
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	7
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l.</i> 2010 WL 2757153 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> <i>in part and remanded</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015) ...	17, 18
729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated in</i> <i>part and remanded</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	3, 4, 5
575 U.S. 523 (2015)	2, 5, 6, 7, 11

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	2
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	2
§ 3(35), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	2
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	2
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	9, 11
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	20
§ 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	3, 4, 5

§ 404(c)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A)	4
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(iv)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8	10, 11, 13
Rule 8(a)(2)	9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Dep't of Labor:

<i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf	16
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs 1975-2019</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/researchers/statistics/retirement-bulletins/private-pension-plan-bulletin-historical-tables-and-graphs.pdf	23
Final Rule, Fiduciary Requirements for Disclosure in Participant-Directed Individual Account Plans, 75 Fed. Reg. 64,910 (Oct. 20, 2010).....	4

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief of the Amicus Curiae, Thomas E. Perez, Secretary of Labor, U.S. Dep't of Labor, in Support of Appellant, <i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , No. 16-1293 (4th Cir. Sept. 9, 2016), 2016 WL 4751078.....	11
--	----

Brief for the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , Nos. 10-56406 & 10-56415 (9th Cir. May 25, 2011), 2011 WL 2178417.....	4
Euclid Specialty Managers, LLC, <i>Pleading Standard for Excessive Fee Lawsuits: An In-Depth Analysis of the Northwestern Excessive Fee Case Before the Supreme Court</i> (Aug. 2021), https://perma.cc/H48B-L6JJ	12, 19, 21
Fidelity Contrafund Summary Prospectus (Sept. 29, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0000024238/000003534110000036/main.htm	16
Fidelity Magellan Fund Summary Prospectus (Sept. 29, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0000061397/000003534110000033/main.htm	16
Investment Co. Inst.:	
<i>2021 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (2021), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-05/2021_factbook.pdf	18
<i>The BrightScope/ICI Defined Contribution Plan Profile: A Close Look at ERISA 403(b) Plans, 2017</i> (Jan. 2021), https://perma.cc/K978-NDMS	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	7, 16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	8

TIAA-CREF Mid-Cap Value Fund Summary Prospectus (Feb. 1, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/ Archives/edgar/data/0001084380/0000930 41310000464/c59921_497k.htm	17
Uniform Prudent Investor Act (1992)	16
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)....	9-10
